

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : SIC/KP(M).393/2019 Complainant/ Appellant : Dr. Satykam Phukan

Respondent : SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M)

Date of hearing : 3.7.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das. IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>O R D E R</u>

3.7.2019

- The appellant Dr. Satyakam Phukan is present accompanied by Sri Binoy Kr. 1. Das to assist him. The public authorities are represented by: (i) Sri Nabajit Deori, SPIO of the Directorate of Archeology, accompanied by (ii) Sri Kaustuv Krishna Bhuyan of the Archeology Department, (iii) Sri Indrajit Das, Assistant Director of Assam Survey, office of the DLR, and (iv) Sri Runal Nath, Circle Officer (A) Dispur Revenue Circle. The second appeal petition dated 31.12.2018 is taken up for further consideration in pursuance of this Commission's earlier order dated 21.5.2019. The SPIO and Technical Officer of the Directorate of Archeology, Assam submitted two written statements dated 10.6.2019 and 3.7.2019. In his written statements he stated that the officials of Assam Survey started their field works on 27th May, 2019, which was completed on 29.6.2019, as verbally stated by the staff of Assam Survey. The Assistant Director of Assam Survey, Sri Indrajit Das also submitted separate written statement stating that he will be able to furnish the required informations to the Deputy Commissioner Kamrup (M) by 15th July, 2019 after completion of the field survey works and necessary office works consequent to that.
- 2. It was submitted by the Circle Officer (A) Dispur Revenue Circle on behalf of the SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) that once they receive the coordinates and other necessary documents from Assam Survey, then the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) will be able to issue the revenue clearance. The SPIO of Director of Archeology stated orally that once they receive the revenue clearance from D.C, Kamrup(M), then they will be able to initiate the process to issue necessary notification for declaring the archeology site in Narakasur Hill as protected monuments.
- 3. In view of the above, this Commission is of the view that the RTI applicant has got a clear picture about the present status of the actions taken on his RTI petition. It

therefore appears that since the works is in progress, there seems to be no further cause of action for the present so far as this Commission is concerned.

4. In view of the above, the second appeal petition dated 31.12.2018 is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioners, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).393/2019

Dated. 3.7.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M), Guwahati-1 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO and the Directorate of Archaeology, Assam, Ambari, Guwhati-1 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Circle Officer (A), Dispur Revenue Circle for information and necessary action.
- 4. The Directorate of Assam Survey, Rupnagar, Guwahati for information and necessary action.
- 5. The Petitioner, Dr. Satyakam Phukan, Hemchandra Road, Jorpukhuripar, Uzanbazar, Guwahati-1 for information.
- 6. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 7. Office File
- 8. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information commission